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WARNING

Gontains: methacrylates (A),
4-tert-butylpyro-catechol (A),
dibenzoyl peroxide (B)

May cause an allergic skin
reaction. (A,B) Causes serious eye
irritation. (A) Very toxic to aquatic
life with long lasting effects. (B)
Harmful to aquatic life with long
lasting effects. (A)
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1 Hollow brick; 2 Solid brick; 3 Render/ stucco or other non-load-bearing layers on hollow brick or block; 4 Render/ stucco or other non-load-bearing layers on
solid brick or block; 5 Temperature of base material; 6 Dry base material; 7 Water saturated base material; 8 Hammer drilling; 9 Rotary drilling; 10 Hammer
drilling; 11 Working time; 12 Curing time

1 Brique & trous; 2 Brique pleine; 3 Couches crépies/non porteuses sur briques creuses; 4 Couches crépies/non porteuses sur briques pleines;
§ Température du matériau support; 6 Matériau de base sec; 7 Matériau de base saturé d'eau; 8 Percage avec percussion; 9 Pergage rotatif; 10 Percage
avec ion; 11 Temps de ion; 12 Temps de i

1 Ladrillo perforado hueco; 2 Ladrillo macizo; 3 Revocado/capas no portantes sobre ladrillos perforados huecos; 4 Revocado/capas no portantes sobre
ladrillos macizos; 5 Temperatura de la superficie de trabajo; 6 Superficie de trabajo seca; 7 Superficie de trabajo saturada de agua; 8 Taladro con percusion;
9 Taladrado sin percusion; 10 Taladrado con martillo; 11 Tiempo de tratamiento; 12 Tiempo de fraguado

1 Tijolo oco/perfurado; 2 Tijolo macigo; 3 Estuque/camadas nao estruturais em tijolo oco; 4 Estuque/camadas néo estruturais em tijolo macico;
5 Temperatura do material base; 6 Material base seco; 7 Material base saturado de agua; 8 Perfurar de martelo; 9 Perfurar rotativo; 10 Perfurar de martelo;
11 Tempo de trabalho; 12 Tempo de cura

1 Mycrotensii kupnny; 2 M i kvpriny; 3 Owrykar CrIOV Ha Knagke 13 0 kupnuya; 4 OwTykaryp
Crovt Ha Knafike U3 NonHoTenoro kupniva; 5 Temnepatypa ocHosanws; B Cyxoe ocHoBakwe; 7 BonoHaCk! WEHHOE 0CHOBaHHE; 8 YnapHoe caepneuwe,
9 Caepnenve 6e3 ynapa; 10 YnapHoe 11 Bpema ; 12 Bpema
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T7KEAFNEM; 8 S65ESHTL; 0 HERHSNTL; 10 SEEREHFL; 11 TIRRSRY; 12 LRSS

1 Gach rng; 2 Gach d&c; 3 Trat/trat vita hodc céc I6p vat liéu khong chiu tai khac 1&n gach hoac khéi xay rBng; 4 Trat/trét vita hodc cac 16p vat liéu
khéng chiu tai khac 1én gach hoac khéi xéy dac; 5 NI vt liéu nén; 6 Vat liéu nén kho; 7 VAt liéu nén du nudc; 8 Knoan bang bua; 8 Khoan xoay;
10 Khoan béng bua; 11 Thai gian hoat dong; 12Tl déng ciing
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1 Bata geronggang; 2 Bata padu; 3 Kemasan/stuko atau lapisan lain yang tidak menampung beban pada bata atau blok geronggang; 4 Kemasan/stuko atau
lapisan lain yang tidak menampung| beban pada bata atau blok padu; 5 Suhu bahan asas; 6 Bahan asas kering; 7 Bahan asas yang dibasahi air;
Per tukul; 9 F putar; 10 P lian tukul; 11 Masa bekerja; 12 Masa mengawet
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HDM 330/500
HDE 500

E{% 330ml/11.1fl.oz: 2x | 12ml
= 500ml/16.9fl.0z: 3x | 18ml
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IEXY Adhesive anchoring system for anchor fastenings
Adhesive anchoring system for anchor fastenings in hollow and solid clay brick, sand-lime block, concrete, concrete block,

aerated concrete and natural stone.

Hilti HIT-HY 270
Contains: methacrylates (A),
4-tert-butylpyrocatechol (A), %
dibenzoy! peroxide(B)
(A,B) (B)

WARNING  May cause an allergic skin reaction. (A,B) | Causes serious eye irritation. () | Very toxic to aquatic life with long
lasting effects. (B) | Harmful to aguatic life with long lasting effects. (A) | Do not get in eyes, on skin, or on clothing. | Wear
protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection. | IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of soap and water. | IF IN EYES: Rinse
cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. | If skin
irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention. | If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.

Disposal considerations: Empty packs: EAK waste material code: 150102 plastic packaging | Full or partially emptied packs:
Must be disposed of as special waste in accordance with official regulations. | EAK waste material code: 08 04 09* waste
adhesives and sealants containing organic solvents or other Warningous substances. or EAK waste material code: 20 01 27*
paint, inks, adhesives and resins containing Warningous substances. | Content: 330 ml/11.1fl.oz; 500ml/16.9fl.0z | Weight:
5409/19.00z; 8209/28.9 0z

Hilti accepts no liability for damage or failure caused by: Storage and transport not in accordance with the specified
conditions. | Failure to observe the instructions for use and setting data, incorrect use | Inadequate design of the anchor
points, inadequate load bearing capacity of the base material | Other influences of which Hilti is not aware or on which Hilti
has no influence, e.g. use with products from a third party.

Product Information: Always keep these instructions together with the product even when given to other persons. | Check
expiration date: See imprint on foil pack manifold (month/year). Do not use expired product. | Foil pack temperature during
usage: +5 °C to 40 °C / 41 °F to 104 °F. | Base material temperature at time of installation: -5 °C to 40 °C / 23 °F to 104 °F. |
Exception in solid clay brick: +5 °C to 40 °C / 41 °F to 104 °F. | Conditions for transport and storage: Keep in a cool, dry and
dark place between +5 °C to 25 °C / 41 °F to 77 °F. |For any application not covered by this document / beyond values
specified, please contact Hilti. | Partly used foil packs must remain in the cassette and has to be used within 4 weeks. Leave
the mixer attached on the foil pack manifold and store within the cassette under the recommended storage conditions. If
reused, attach a new mixer and discard the initial quantity of anchor adhesive.

A Improper handling may cause mortar splashes. Always wear safety glasses, gloves and protective clothes during
installation. | Never start dispensing without a mixer properly screwed on. | Attach a new mixer prior to dispensing a new foil
pack (ensure snug fit). | Use only the type of mixer (HIT-RE-M) supplied with the adhesive. Do not modify the mixer in any
way. | Never use damaged foil packs and/or damaged or unclean foil pack holders (cassettes).

A Poor load values / potential failure of fastening points due to inadequate borehole cleaning and setting. The boreholes
must be free of debris, dust, water, ice, oil, grease and other contaminants prior to adhesive injection. | For blowing out the
borehole - blow out with oil free air until return air stream is free of noticeable dust. | For brushing the borehole - only use
specified steel wire brush. The brush must resist insertion into the borehole — if not the brush is too small and must be
replaced. | If no significant resistance is felt over the entire depth of the hole when drilling (e.g. in unfilled butt joints), the
anchor should not be set at this position
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A Borehole filling in solid masonry and concrete: Ensure that boreholes are filled from the back of the borehole without
forming air voids. If necessary use the accessories / extensions to reach the back of the borehole. HIT-SC is used in the
event of drilling into a cavity

A For overhead applications use the overhead accessories HIT-SZ and take special care when inserting the fastening element.
Excess adhesive may be forced out of the borehole. Make sure that no mortar drips onto the installer.

A Borehole filling in hollow masonry: Use HIT-SC mesh sleeve. Fill the mesh sleeve with mortar from the centering cap until
mortar escapes at the centering cap (filling control).

A Note: Hilti HIT-HY 270 is not tested for use with climbing anchors. Applications of this kind are carried out at the user's own
risk.

A Not adhering to these setting instructions can result in failure of fastening points!

Hilti HIT-HY 270 is subject to approvals from building authorities. This IFU might contain specific application conditions/

situations going beyond scope of respective approval. For approval compliant installation of the product prescription in approval

document takes precedence.

Y Mortier de scellement pour ancrage de chevilles et pour béton
Mortier de scellement pour tiges filetées dans des matériaux de magonnerie creux et pleins en brique, brique silico-calcaire,

béton, pierres de béton, béton poreux, béton Iéger creux et pierres naturelles.

Hilti HIT-HY 270
Contient: méthacrylates (A), 4-tert-
butylpyrocatéchol (A), peroxyde de %
dibenzoyle(B)
(A,B) (B)

ATTENTION Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée. (A,B) | Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux. () | Trés toxique pour
les organismes aquatigues, entraine des effets néfastes a long terme. (B) | Nocif pour les organismes aguatiques, entraine
des effets néfastes a long terme. (A) | Eviter tout contact avec les yeux, la peau ou les vétements. | Porter des gants de
protection/des vétements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux. | EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: laver
abondamment a I'eau et au savon. | EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution a I'eau pendant plusieurs
minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre facilement enlevées. Continuer a
rincer. | En cas d'irritation ou d'éruption cutanée: consulter un médecin. | Si I'irritation oculaire persiste: consulter un
médecin.

Recyclage : Emballages vides : code déchets EAK: 150102 emballages mélangés | Emballages pleins/a moitié vides : déchets
spéciaux — les apporter & un centre de collecte des matiéres Warningeuses conformément aux dispositions administratives. |
Code déchets EAK : 200127* Peintures, encres d'impression, colles et résines artificielles, contenant des substances
Warningeuses. Ou EAK- 080409* Résidus de colles et composants pour joints, contenant des solvants organiques ou d'autres
substances Warningeuses. | Contenu : 330 mi/11.11l.oz; 500mI/16.9fl.oz | Peids : 540 g/19.0 0z; 8209/28.9 0z

Hilti rejette toute responsabilité en cas de dommages dus : & des conditions de stockage et de transport non conformes
aux consignes | au non-respect du mode d‘emploi et des données de pose, a une erreur d‘utilisation | a un
dimensionnement insuffisant de I'ancrage, a une capacité de charge insuffisante du matériau support | ou a tous autres
facteurs non connus de Hilti ou indépendants de sa volonté, par exemple en cas d‘utilisation de produits d‘autres
marques.

Information produit : Le présent mode d'emploi doit toujours étre conservé avec le produit, méme s'il est confié a une autre
personne. | Gontrdler la date de péremption (mois/année): imprimée sur le raccord de la cartouche. Ne plus utiliser le produit
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lorsque la date de péremption est dépassée ! | Température des cartouches souples en cours d'utilisation : entre +5 °C et 40 °C
/41 °F et 104 °F. | Température du matériau support en cours d'utilisation : entre -5 °C et 40 °C/ 23 °F et 104 °F. | Exception
dans les briques d'argile pleine : entre +5 °C et 40 °C/ 41 °F et 104 °F. | Conditions de transport et de stockage : dans un
endroit frais, sec et & l'abri de la lumiere a une température de 5 °C & 25 °C/41 °F a 77 °F. | En cas d'applications qui ne sont
pas décrites dans le présent mode d'emploi ou hors plage de valeurs spécifiées, s'adresser a Hilti. | Les cartouches souples
entamées doivent rester dans le porte-cartouches et étre réutilisées dans les quatre semaines. Laisser la buse mélangeuse
vissée et stocker la cartouche souple dans le porte-cartouches conformément a la réglementation. Avant réutilisation, visser
une nouvelle buse mélangeuse et jeter le mortier extrudé lors des premiéres pressions.

A En cas de maniement non conforme, il y a risque de projection du mortier. Lors du travail, porter une protection des yeux,
des gants et des vétements de protection ! | Ne jamais commencer I'extrusion si la buse mélangeuse n'est pas vissée ! |
Avant de commencer I'extrusion d'une nouvelle cartouche souple, visser une nouvelle buse mélangeuse. Vérifier qu'elle est
bien en place. | Utiliser exclusivement le type de buse fourni avec le mortier (HIT-RE-M). Ne modifier la buse mélangeuse
en aucun cas. | Ne jamais utiliser de cartouches souples endommagées ni de porte-cartouches endommagés et/ou tres
encrassés.

A Mauvaise fixation/défaillance du chevillage a cause d'un nettoyage insuffisant du trou et réglages inappropriés. Avant de
procéder a linjection, s'assurer que le trou de percage est exempt de déblais de percage, poussieres, eau, glace, huile,
graisse ou autres contaminants. | Soufflage du trou foré — avec de I'air exempt d'huile jusqu'a ce que I'air sortant soit
exempt de toute poussiere. | Brossage du trou foré — uniquement avec un écouvillon en acier adapté. Une résistance doit
se faire sentir lors de I'insertion de I'écouvillon dans le trou — si ce n'est pas le cas, I'écouvillon est trop petit et doit étre
remplacé. | Si aucune résistance au percage notable n'est perceptible lors du pergage sur toute la profondeur du trou foré
(p. ex. dans des joints de dilatation non comblés), cette position d'ancrage doit étre rejetée.

A Remplissage du trou foré dans des matériaux de maconnerie pleins et du béton : Veiller a ce que le remplissage se fasse a
partir du fond du trou en évitant la formation de bulles d'air. Si nécessaire, utiliser des accessoires/prolongateurs pour
atteindre le fond du trou. Si une cavité est rencontrée lors du percage, utiliser une douille-tamis HIT-SC.

A En cas d'applications au plafond, utiliser I'accessoire HIT-SZ et faire particulierement attention lors de l'introduction de
I'élément de fixation. L'excédent de mortier peut ressortir du trou foré. Veiller alors a ce que celui-ci ne goutte pas sur
l'opérateur.

A Remplissage du trou de percage dans un matériau support creux : Utilisation de la douille-tamis HIT-SC. Remplir la
douille-tamis & partir du capuchon de centrage jusqu'a ce que du mortier sorte du capuchon (contréle de remplissage).

A Remarque : Hilti HIT-HY 270 n'est pas homologué pour des utilisations d'échafaudages. Ces applications relévent par
conséquent de la seule responsabilité de I'utilisateur.

A Le non-respect des instructions peut entrainer une défaillance du chevillage !
Le produit Hilti HIT-HY 270 est soumis a 'approbation des autorités compétentes en matiére de construction. Cet appel de
suivi peut contenir des conditions/situations d'application spécifiques allant au-dela de la portée de I'approbation respective. La

prescription du produit présentée dans le document d'approbation prévaut pour une installation conforme a I'approbation
délivrée.
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XY Resina de inyeccion para Ia fijacidn de tamices y anclajes en hormigan
Resina de inyeccion apropiada para barras roscadas en mamposteria hueca y maciza de ladrillo, piedra caliza, hormigén,

bloques de hormigén, hormigén poroso, hormigén ligero poroso y piedra natural.

Hilti HIT-HY 270
Contiene: metacrilato (A),
4-tert-butilpirocatecol (A), %
perdxido de dibenzoilo (B)
(A,B) (B)

ATENCION  Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en Ia piel. (A) | Provoca irritacion ocular grave. (A,B) | Muy toxico para
los organismos acuaticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos. (B) | Nocivo para los organismos acudticos, con efectos nocivos
duraderos. (A) | Evitar el contacto con los ojos, la piel o Ia ropa. | Lievar guantes/prendas/gafas de proteccion. | EN CASO DE
CONTACTO CON LOS 0JOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva
y resulta facil. Seguir aclarando. | En caso de irritacion o erupcion cutdnea: Consultar a un médico. | Si persiste la irritacion
ocular: Consultar a un médico. | EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con agua y jabon abundantes.

Consideraciones sobre la eliminacion del producto: Cartuchos vacios: codigo de residuo LER: 150102 Envases mixtos | Los
cartuchos utilizados completa o parcialmente: deberan eliminarse como residuos especiales de acuerdo con las normativas
oficiales | Tipo Cddigo de residuo LER: 200127* Pinturas, tintas, adhesivos y resinas que contienen sustancias peligrosas o
LER: 080409* Residuos de adhesivos y sellantes que contienen disolventes orgénicos u otras sustancias peligrosas. |
Contenido: 330ml/11.1fl.oz; 500ml/16.9fl.0z | Peso: 5409/ 19.00z; 8209/28.9 0z

Hilti no acepta responsabilidad alguna por dafios causados por: condiciones de almacenamiento y transporte diferentes a
las especificadas | incumplimiento de las instrucciones de uso y los datos de fijacion, o utilizacion incorrecta | anclajes
mal dimensionados, capacidad de carga insuficiente de la superficie | otros factores desconocidos o no atribuibles a Hilti
como, por ejemplo, el uso de productos de otros fabricantes.

Informacion de producto: Conserve las presentes instrucciones de uso siempre junto con el producto y entréguelas también si
el producto pasa a manos de otra persona. | La fecha de caducidad (mes/afio) se indica en la pieza de conexion. El producto
no debe utilizarse después de la fecha de caducidad. | Temperatura del cartucho durante la utilizacion: de +5 °C a 40 °C/de

41 °F a 104 °F. | Temperatura del material base durante la instalacion: de -5 °C a 40 °C/de 23 °F a 104 °F. | Excepcion en
ladrillos de arcilla macizos: de +5 °C a 40 °C/de 41 °F a 104 °F. | Gondiciones de transporte y almacenamiento: lugar fresco,
$€c0 y oscuro con una temperatura de 5 °C a 25 °C/de 41 °F a 77 °F. | Para aplicaciones que no se describen en las
presentes instrucciones de uso o no se enmarcan en la especificacion, pongase en contacto con Hilti. | Los cartuchos que no
estén completamente vacios deberan permanecer en el portacartuchos y utilizarse antes de cuatro semanas. Para ello deberan
guardarse en el portacartuchos con el mezclador enroscado en las condiciones de almacenamiento recomendadas. Antes de
utilizarlo de nuevo, enrosque un nuevo mezclador y deseche la resina inicial.

A Laresina puede salpicar si se utiliza incorrectamente. Lleve gafas protectoras, guantes de proteccion y ropa de trabajo
durante el trabajo. | No comience a exprimir si no se ha enroscado el mezclador. | Enrosque un mezclador nuevo antes de
exprimir un cartucho nuevo. Asegurese de que el asiento sea firme. | Utilice exclusivamente el modelo de mezclador
(HIT-RE-M) suministrado con la resina. No modifique el mezclador en ningtin caso. | No utilice cartuchos en mal estado y/o
portacartuchos dafiados o sucios.

A Valores de sujecion deficientes/fallo de la fijacion debido a limpieza insuficiente del taladro o a una mala
configuracion. Antes de inyectar la resina, los taladros deben estar libres de restos de perforacion, polvo, agua, hielo,
aceite, grasa o cualquier otro agente contaminante. | Soplado del taladro con aire sin aceite hasta que el aire que refluye
esté libre de polvo. | Limpieza del taladro: realicese solo con un cepillo metalico de tamafio apropiado. Al cepillar el taladro,
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se notara cierta resistencia en el cepillo. Si no es este el caso, el cepillo es demasiado pequefio y debe cambiarse. | Si
apenas se detecta resistencia al taladrar una profundidad de taladro entera (p. ., en juntas huecas), hay que descartar
esa posicion.

A Relleno del taladro en mamposteria maciza y hormigon: verifique que el relleno del taladro se produce desde el fondo del
taladro y que no se formen burbujas de aire. Si es necesario, utilice los accesorios o prolongaciones para alcanzar el fondo
del taladro. Si encuentra un espacio hueco al perforar, utilice un taco HIT-SC.

A En aplicaciones por encima de la cabeza, utilice el accesorio HIT-SZ y preste especial atencion al introducir el elemento de
fijacién. Puede salir resina sobrante del taladro. Asegurese de que la resina no gotee sobre el usuario.

A Relleno del taladro en mamposteria hueca: utilice tacos perforados HIT-SC. Rellene el taco perforado del anillo de centrado
hasta que la resina sobresalga de la guia de centrado (control de volumen).

A Indicacion: Hilti HIT-HY 270 no ha sido probada para su uso en escalada. Por consiguiente, cualquier dafio ocasionado
como consecuencia de su uso en estas précticas serd responsabilidad del usuario.

A El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede llevar a una fijacion incorrecta.

Hilti HIT-HY 270 est4 sujeta a la aprobacién de las autoridades de construccion. Estas instrucciones de uso pueden contener

condiciones/situaciones de aplicacién especificas que vayan més alld del alcance de la homologacion correspondiente. Para

realizar una instalacion del producto conforme a la homologacion, las indicaciones del documento de homologacion tienen

prioridad.

Bucha quimica para fixagdes de ancoragens e de ago para hetdo
Bucha quimica para barras roscadas em alvenaria oca e macica de tijolo, betéo, blocos de arenito calcario e de betdo, betdo

celular, betdo leve e pedra natural.

Hilti HIT-HY 270
Contém: metacrilato (A),
4-terc-butilpirocatecol (A), %
peréxido de dibenzoilo (B)
(A,B) (B)

ATENGT\O Pode provocar uma reacgéo alérgica cutanea. (A,B) | Provoca irritagdo ocular grave. (A) | Muito toxico para os
organismos aquaticos com efeitos duradouros. (B) | Nocivo para os organismos aguaticos com efeitos duradouros. (A) | Nao
pode entrar em contacto com os olhos, a pele ou a roupa. | SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE: lavar com sahonete e
agua abundantes. | Usar luvas de protecgao/vestuario de proteccao/proteccao ocular. | SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM 0S
OLHOS: enxaguar cuidadosamente com agua durante varios minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal Ihe for
possivel. Continuar a enxaguar. | Em caso de irritagdo ou erupgao cutanea: consulte um médico. | Caso a irritacao ocular
persista: consulte um médico.

Nota sobre reciclagem: Cartuchos vazios: codigo CER: 150102 (misturas de embalagens) | Gartuchos semiusados/novos:
devem ser reciclados de acordo com as normas e regulamentagdes locais sobre residuos especiais | Cédigo CER: 200127*
tintas, produtos adesivos, colas e resinas, contendo substancias perigosas. Ou, CER 080409 residuos de colas ou vedantes,
contendo solventes organicos ou outras substancias perigosas | Conteddo liquido: 330 ml/11.1fl.oz; 500ml/16.9fl.0z | Peso:
5409/19.00z; 8209/28.9 0z

A Hilti ndo assume responsabilidade por danos provocados por: condigdes de armazenagem/transporte contrarias as
especificadas | falha na observéncia das condicdes de utilizagdo/colocacéo, aplicagdo incorrecta | uso de buchas com
dimensao inadequada, insuficiente capacidade de resisténcia a carga do material base | como resultado de influéncias
desconhecidas ou inaceitaveis para a Hilti, por exemplo, a utilizagdo de produtos de outros fabricantes.
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Dados informativos sobre o produto: Guarde estas instrucdes de utilizagéo sempre junto com o produto, mesmo quando o
entregar a outras pessoas. | Veja o prazo de validade (més/ano) na peca de juncéo. Nao utilize produtos cujo prazo de validade
se encontre ultrapassado! | Temperatura do cartucho durante a utilizagéo: entre +5 °C e 40 °C/41 °F e 104 °F. | Temperatura do
material base durante a instalagao: entre -5 °C e 40 °C/23 °F e 104 °F. | Excepcao em tijolo macico entre +5 °C e 40 °C/41 °F e
104 °F. | Condicdes de transporte e armazenamento: em lugar fresco, seco e ao abrigo da luz, entre +5 °C e 25 °C/41 °F e

77 °F. | Em caso de aplicagdes que ndo se encontrem descritas nas presentes instrugées de utilizagéo ou estejam fora das
especificacdes, é favor dirigir-se a Hilti. | As sobras de cartuchos parcialmente usados devem permanecer no suporte e ser
utilizadas num prazo de quatro semanas. Deixe o misturador enroscado e armazene-0 no suporte juntamente com o cartucho,
de acordo com as condi¢bes de armazenagem preconizadas. Quando/se reutilizados, utilize um misturador novo e néo utilize
novamente a resina inicial.

A No caso de manuseamento incorrecto, é possivel que seja injectada resina. Durante a realizac&o de trabalhos, use dculos
de protecgao, luvas de proteccdo e roupa de trabalho! | Nunca comece a aplicagdo sem que o misturador esteja
enroscado! | Antes da aplicagao de um novo cartucho, enrosque um misturador novo. Certifique-se de que esta bem
apertado. | Utilizar apenas o tipo de misturador (HIT-RE-M) fornecido com a resina. Ndo modifique o misturador de forma
alguma. | Nunca utilize cartuchos danificados e/ou suportes danificados ou sujos.

A Valores de retencdo deficientes/falha da fixacao devido a limpeza insuficiente e localizacao do furo. Antes da injeccao, os
furos tém de estar isentos de material de perfuracéo, pd, 4gua, gelo, dleo, gordura ou outras impurezas. | Limpar o furo
por soprocom ar isento de dleo, até que o ar saia sem pé. | Escovar o furo — apenas com uma escova de aco adequada.
Ao escovar o furo devera ser perceptivel uma resisténcia na escova — se ndo for o caso, a escova é demasiado pequena e
deverd ser substituida. | Se, ao perfurar, ndo for sentida qualquer resisténcia significativa em toda a profundidade do furo
(por ex. em juntas de topo ndo preenchidas), ndo se deverd colocar a fixagao nesta posicao.

A Enchimento do furo em material base macigo e betdo: Certifique-se de que o enchimento do furo é efectuado a partir do

fundo evitando a formagéo de bolhas de ar. Se necessario, utilize acessorios/prolongadores para alcangar o fundo do furo.
Utilizar HIT-SC caso se encontre uma cavidade durante a perfuragéo.

A No caso de aplicacdes em suspensao, utilize o acessdrio HIT-SZ e preste especial atengdo ao inserir o elemento de fixagéo.
Pode sair resina em excesso do furo. Certifique-se de que n&o pinga resina sobre o utilizador.

A Enchimento do furo em material base oco: Utilizar a camisa perfurada HIT-SC. Encher a camisa perfurada a partir da capa
de centragem até a resina sair pela mesma (controlo de enchimento).

A Nota: Hilti HIT-HY 270 n&o foi ensaiada para aplicacdes de escalada. Estas aplicagdes ficam por isso da responsabilidade
pessoal do utilizador.

A A ndo observacao das instrucdes pode conduzir a falha da fixacao!

A Hilti HIT-HY 270 esta sujeita a aprovagdes das autoridades de construgéo. Estas instrugées de utilizagéo podem conter

condicdes/situacdes especificas de aplicagdo que vao além do &mbito da respetiva aprovagéo. Para uma instalagéo do

produto em conformidade com a aprovacéo, prevalece a prescricao no documento de aprovacao.
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G censyiowmit coctae Ana Kpennenua peabGoBbIX CTeMKHEI W AHKENOB B GeToHe
CBﬁ3yK)L|.lMﬂ COCTaB anA Kpennexua p93b608b|x CTep)KHeﬁ B Knafke 13 nycTo- 1 NOSHOTENOro Kupnuya, CUIMKaTHoro Kupnuya,

6eToHa, 6ETOHHOrO KaMHA, MOPUCTOro 6eTOHa, MOPUCTOro NErkoro HETOHA W HaTYPaNbHOTO KaMHA.

Hilti HIT-HY 270
Copepwur: Metakpunarsl (A),
4-TpeT-byTUnnupokatexuH (A), %
Mepexkucy beHzonna (B)
(A.B) (B)

OCTOPOXXHO Moxer Bbi3BaTh a/Nepruveckyio peakuuto Ha koxe. (A,B) | BbiabiBaer cepbéaHoe pasppawenue rnas. (A) |
BecbMa TOKCHYHO ANA BOAHLIX OPraHM3MOB C AOAFOCPOYHBIMK nocneacTBuaMM (B) | Bpeano AnA BOAHLIX OPraHM3MOB C
Aonrocpounbivu nocneacTeuamu (A) | U3beratb nonajanua B rnasa, Ha KOXY Wnu Ha oexay. | Hajetb 3awuTHbIe nepuatkn
(pyKaBuubl) / 3awuTHYI0 0AeMAY / 3awuThbien oukn. | MPH NONARAHWN HA KOXV: NMpombith 60nbwmum KONMYECTBOM BOAbI
¢ mbinom. | MPH NMONAAAHWN B INMA3A: OcTopoXHO NPOMbITL FNa3a BOAOK B TEYEHHE HECKONbKWX MUHYT. CHATb KOHTAKTHbIE
NMH3bI, ECAM BbI MK NONL3YETECH U ECAW 3T0 NIErKo cAenathb. PoAOMKKTL NPOMbIBaHUE rnas. | NpM PA3APAKEHNN KOKH K
KOMHBIX Bbicbinanuax: 06paTuTbcA 32 MeAWLMHCKOA KOHCYNbTaumel / nomowpto. | MM ANUTENbHOM Pa3APAKEHUH TNa3:
06paTuTbCA 32 MEAHLMHCKOA KOHCYNbTALMER / NOMOLbI0.

Ykaaanua no yrunusaumm: lycteie Kancynbl: kony otxonos no EAK: 150102 kombuHupoBaHHble ynakosky. | Monxbie wan
4aCcTUYHO MCNONL30BAHHbIE YNAKOBKM: CneayeT yTUNM3npOBaTh B COOTBETCTBUM C AEUCTBYHOLUMMI HOPMaMU Kak OTXOfbI,
noanexatye cneuuanbHoi obpabotke. | Kon otxonos no EAK: 200127* ConepxwT kpacky, neyatHble Kpackw, kneawime
BELLECTBA, CUHTETUYECKYHO CMONY 1 onacHble BeluecTsa. EAK 080409* ConepxuT ocTatkil aareauBoB 1 repMeTvKoB,
OpraHuyeckme pacTBopuTeNn UK Apyrie onacHble seljectsa. | Emkocts: 330 mn/11.1 xuak.yHu.; 500 Mn/16.9 xuak.yHu. |
Macca: 540 r/19.0 yHu.; 820 1/28.9 yHL.

Hilti He HeC&T 0TBETCTBEHHOCTb 32 NOBPEXAEHMA, BbI3BAHHbIE CENYHOLMMM 0BCTORTENECTBAMM: HAPYLLEHMe
NpennucaHHbIX YCrIOBIIA XPaHEHNA 1 TPAHCTIOPTUPOBKY; | HECOBNKOAEHNE YKa3aHMA MHCTPYKLMK NO NPUMEHEHNIO U
YCTaHOBOYHbIX faHHbIX, HEMPABUMbHOE UCMONb30BaHHE; | HEMPaBWIbHbII PACYET aHKEPHOTO KPENNEHWA, HeocTaTouHan
HecyLyan CrnocoBbHOCTL OCHOBAHWA; | ApYyrie (haKTopbl, KOTOPbIe Hen3BeCTHbI Hilti nnn He BxoaAT B cdepy
otBeTcTBEHHOCTY Hilti (Hanpumep 1cnonb3oBaHme MPOAYKTOB APYroro MPOU3BOANTENS).

Wnthopmauma o npoyKkTe: XpauTe 1 nepenasaiiTe faHHYK MHCTPYKLMIO MO MPUMEHEHUIO APYTUM N1LaM BCerfia BMeCTe ¢
npogykTom. | lipoBepLTe CPOK roAHOCTH — CM. LUTaMN Ha Kancyne (MecAL/ro). He ucnonsayite NpoayKT nocne ucteyeHna
yKaaaHHoro cpoka rogHocTu! | Temnepatypa Kancynbl Bo BpeMa Henonb30Banua: ot +5 °C fo +40 °C. | Temneparypa 0CHOBaHUA
BO BpeMA ycTaHoBKy: o1 -5 °C 10 +40 °C. | Kpome ochoBanuAa 3 HeoBoxoKkeHHoro nonkotenoro kupnuya ot +5 °C fo +40 °C. |
YcnoBuA TPAHCNOPTHPOBKA M XPAHEHHA: XPaHWTb B MPOXNAAHOM, CYXOM M TEMHOM MecTe npu Temneparype ot +5 °C fo

+25 °C. | Mpu cnonb3oBaHuu, OnNucaH1e KOTOPOro B HACTOALLEN MHCTPYKLMM MO MPUMEHEHIHO HE NPUBOQKTCA WM BBIXOOWT 3a
pamKi, ykasaHHble B crieumdmkaumm, obpatyaiitecs B komnanmio Hilti. | He Mcnonb3oBanHbIe A0 KOHLA NNEHOYHbIE Kancynbl
JOMKHBI 0CTABATbCA B KACCETE; VX €LLE MOXKHO UCTIONb30BATH B TEYEHHUE YETbIPEX Hellenb. [nf aT0ro ocTaBbTe CMECHUTENL
HaBMHYEHHBIM Ha Karcyne v xpaHuTe ee B kacceTe. I1pu NOBTOPHOM MCMONL30BAHNI HABUHTUTE HOBbIA CMECUTENb U YAanuTe
NepBUYHbIN COCTaB.

A Tipn HenpasunbHOM 06paLLEHH BO3MOXHO pa3bpbiaruBaHue pacTBopa. Bo BpemA paboTbl HOCUTE 3aLLUUTHBIE 0K,
3alMTHBIE NepyaTky 1 pabouyto opexay! | He HaunHaiiTe BbinasnnBanmue 6e3 HasuHuUeHHoro cmecutena! | Mepen
BbIAABNMBAHNEM HOBOW NNEHOYHON KanCynbl HABUHTUTE HOBbIV CMECUTENb. Y6eanTech B TOM, 4TO CMECUTENb NPUBMHYEH
nnoTHo. | Mcnons3ayiite ToNbKo BXOAALLMIA B KOMMNEKT nocTasky coctaa cmecutens (HIT-RE-M). Hu B koem cnyuae He
MeHaiATe cMecuTenb. | Hu B KoeM cnyyae He 1Cnonb3yiTe NoBPeXaeHHbIE Kancynbl W/unu noBPEeXAEHHbIE/CUIbHO
3arpASHEHHbIE KACCETbI.
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A TNnoxoe kpennenne/oTcyTcTBUE (IMKCALMM KPENNEHUA BCNEACTBUE HEYAOBNETBOPHTENbLHOA OUHCTKH OTBEPCTHA W
cXBaTbIBaHMA. [lepen MHbELMPOBaHUEM CReyeT OYUCTUTL OTBEPCTUA OT BYPOBOI KPOLLKM, MbiMK, BOMLI, NbAa, Macna,
CMasKu Ui [pyrix 3arpasHeHmid. | Mpoayska: NpofyBsaiiTe 0TBEPCTUE BO3AYXOM, OUNLLEHHBIM OT Macna, fo BbIX0oAa u3
0TBEpCTUA BO3AyXa 6€3 Mbini. | OuMCcTKa C NOMOLLbHO epLUMKa: MPOYMLLANTE OTBEPCTUE TONBKO CTambHbIM EpLUIMKOM
NoAXoAALLEro paavepa. Mpy 0unCTKe OTBEPCTUA EPLUIMKOM [OMKHO OLLYLIATLCA COMPOTUBNEHIE; B MPOTUBHOM Cryyae
AnameTp epluMka ABNAETCA HEAOCTATOYHbIM — UCMIONb3YWTE epLUMK Bonbluero anameTpa. | Ecnv npu ceepneHm oteepcTua
Ha BCHO ero rny6uHy (Hanpumep B HE3aNONHEHHbIX LIBAX) HE OLLYLAETCA HUKAKOrO COMPOTUBNEHNA, CNEAyeT 0TKa3aTbCA OT
1CNONb30BAHWA TON TOUKM YCTAHOBKM KpemnneHua.

A 3anonnenwe oTBEPCTMI B CTEHE U3 NONHOTENOTO KMPRMya M GeTone: Bo n3bexarie NOABNEHIA BO3NYLIHbIX My3bipeit
ybeautech B TOM, UTO 3aronHeHne 0TBEPCTIA NPOUCXOAMT OT ero 0cHoBaHMA. Mpu HEOBX0AUMOCTH UCTIONL3YIATE
MOAXOMALLYH OCHACTKY/yANMHUTENH, YTOBLI JOCTaBaTL 10 OCHOBAHMA OTBEPCTUA. ECTin B X0fe cBepneHus bynet
06HapyxeHa nonocTb, ucnonbayite runb3dy HIT-SC.

A Tipn BbINoNHEeHUM pabot Haj ronoBoi MCNonb3yiTe AononkuTenbhoe npucnocobnenue HIT-SZ 1 6ynbTe 0cobeHHO
BHUMATENbHbI NPV YCTAHOBKE (BBOAE) KPEMEXHOO aneMeHTa. V13 0TBEPCTUA MOTYT BbIXOAUTb M3MNLLKKA PacTBOpA.
Y6enutech B TOM, YT0 PaCTBOP HE NOMafaeT Ha nonb3osarens.

A\ 3anonnenve oTBEPCTHIl B CTEHE U3 NYCTOTENOro KMpnuya: Vicnonsayitre nepcopuposatHyto BTynky HIT-SC. 3anonkaite
nepthop1poBaHHYHO BTYIIKY Yepes LIgHTPUPYHOLLMIA KONNAYOK [0 BbIXONA COCTaBa U3 Konnayka (KOHTPOMb 3arofHEHIA).

A Vrasanwe: Hilti HIT-HY 270 He ucnbiTbiBanca Ha MCNonb3oBaHye ¢ anbnuHUCTCKUM 060pynoBaHuem. Mpn Mcnonb3osaHum
aHKepa B 9TVX LieNIAX BCHO OTBETCTBEHHOCTb HECET NOMb30BaTEb.

A Hecobniofexne yKa3annit MOXET NPUBECTH K OTCYTCTBMIO (huKcaumm Kpennenual

[Ina npumerenna Hilti HIT-HY 270 tpebytotca paspeLuerina co CTOPOHbI KOMNETEHTHbIX CTPOUTENbHBIX OpraHoB. Hactoswas
VHCTPYKLVA MO MPUMEHEHIIO MOXET COfiepaTb 0CoBble YCTIOBIUA/CUTYaLMN NMPUMEHEHHA, BbIXONALME 38 PaMKK
COOTBETCTBYHOLLErO padpelueHna. [InA MOHTaXHbIX paboT ¢ MPOJYKTOM, COOTBETCTBYHOLMX O(ULMANbHOMY Pa3pelLeHito,
NPUOPUTET UMEHOT NPERNUCaHHA, COREPXKALLMECA B PA3PELLUTENEHOM AOKYMEHTE.
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Hé théng neo cdy diing keo dé cling c6 neo cy.
Hé théng neo céy dung keo dé cling c6 neo cAy trong khdi xay tir gach dét sét réng va dic, gach silicat, bé tong, khéi

bé tong, bé tong x3p va da tu nhién.

Hilti HIT-HY 270

Chtra: methacrylates (A), 4-tert-

butylpyrocatechol (A), benzoyl peroxit. (B) %
(A,B) (B)

CANH BAO C6 thé gay ra phan l'rng di (tng da. (A, B) | Gay kich (ng nghiém trong cho mét. (A) | Gay d{)c
manh cho cac sinh vat thiy sinh, gy tac hai lau dai. (B) | Gay hai cho céc sinh vat thay sinh, gy ra tac hai vé
lau dai. (A) | Khéng dé dinh vao mét da hodc vao quan &o. | Deo géng tay bao vé/méac quan ao bao ho/dung cu
bao vé mat. | NEU DIiNH DA: Rira véi nhigu xa phong va nuéc | NEU DINH MAT: Rira that cdn than véi nudc
trong vai phut. Théo kinh ap trong néu c6 va néu dé lam. Sau dé tiép tuc rita | Néu da bj di (tng hodc phat ban:
Hay xin chi din ctia bac si/than trong. | Néu mét vén bi kich (rng: Hay xin chi d4n cda bac si/than trong.

Luu y khi thai bé: V6 bao khdng: ma phé liéu EAK: bao bi nhyia 150102 | V4 bao khong hodc cé chita mét phan hoa
chdt: Phai x(t ly nhu chét thai dac biét theo cac quy dinh chinh thic. | ma phé liéu EAK: keo va chat tram thai EAK 08 04
09* chita dung méi hitu co va cac chét nguy hiém khac. | hoic ma phé liéu EAK: son, muc, keo va nhua cé ky hiéu 20
01 27* chita cac chét nguy hiém. | Ham lugng: 330 mi/11.1 fl.oz; 500 ml/16.9 fl.oz | Trong lugng: 590 g/19.0 oz; 820
9/28.9 oz

Hilti khang chiu trach nhiém phép Iy cho céc thiét hai va hu hdng gay ra do: Bao quan va van chuyén khong ding
theo cac digu kién quy dinh. | Khdng tuan thi huéng dan str dung va cac thong s6 da dinh, st dung khéng dung
cach. | Thiét ké cac diém neo khong day d, kha nang chiu tai khong du cua vat liéu nén. | Cac anh hudng khac ma
Hilti khéng biét hodc khong cé anh hudng, vi du st dung san phdm ctia bén thi ba.

Théng tin san phdm: Ludn giii gin hudng dan nay cuing vdi sén phdm ngay ca khi giao cho ngudi khéc. | Kiém tra
ngay hét han: Xem phan ghi @ trén bao bi (thang/nam). Khdng diing san phdm hét han. | Nhiét dé géi san pham trong
qua trinh st dung: gitia +5 °C va 40 °C / 41 °F va 104 °F. | Nhiét d6 vat liéu nén luc I3p dat: gitia -5 °C va 40 °C / 23
°F va 104 °F. | Ngoai 1é d6i véi gach dét sét déc: gira +5 °C va 40 °C / 41 °F va 104 °F. | Diéu kién van chuyén va bao
quan: Bao quan & noi thoang mat, khd rao va tranh anh sang giita 5 °C va 25 °C/41 °F va 77 °F. | Bgi véi nhiing 4p dung
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khéng ghi trong tai liéu nay/ngoai gia tri quy dinh, vui 1ong lién hé véi Hilti. | Néu céc géi san phdm da dung d& dang
thi phai gilr né trong dau giir va dugdc dung t6i da la 4 tuan. D& nguyén voi tron da gén véi goi sén pham va cét gilr voi
dau gitf trong diéu kién bao quan yéu cau. Néu dung lai, gan voi trén méi va bé di lugng hoa chét neo cdy ban dau.

A THONG BAO

A X Iy khdng chinh xac c6 thé tao ra cac mang vira. Ludn mang kinh an toan, gang tay va quan o bao hé khi lap
dat. | Kndng pha trén ma khong cé voi tron g&n dung cach. | Gan voi tron méi trude khi pha tron géi san phdm méi
(d@m bao vd khép'). | Chi str dung loai voi trén (HIT-RE-M) dugc cung cép kém theo hoa chét nay. Kndng digu chinh
vOi tron dudi bét ¢ hinh thiic nao. | Khong st dung goi da hang va/ hodc dau gitt goi bi hdng hodc do (cassettes).

A Gia trj tai trong kém/khdng thé dinh vj cac diém do viéc lam sach va dat 16 khoan chua théa dang. Khong
dugc dé manh vun, bui, nudc, nudc da, dau, md va cac tap chat khac lot vao 16 khoan trudc khi bom hoa chét. | D&
thdi sach I khoan - hay théi biing khi khong dau cho dén khi ludng khi hdi khong co bui. | & cha rita 16 khoan - chi
dung ban chai st quy dinh. Ban chai khéng dudc lot vao 16 khoan - néu ban chai qua nhé thi phéi thay ban chai
khac. | N&u khong cam nhan dugc dé can dang ké trong toan chidu sau cda 16 khi khoan (vi du tai cac méi néi chua
dugc trét day), khong nén dit neo cdy tai ch nay.

A Lip day 16 khoan trong khéi xay va bé tdng déc: Dam bao cac 16 khoan dugc I&p day ti phia day cua 16 khoan dé
khong tao céc 16 khi. Néu can, st dung cac phu kién/phan ni thém dé cham t6i day cda 16 khoan. St dung HIT-SC
khi khoan phai I6 réng.

A Déi v6i cac (rng dung trén cao, st dung céc phu kién trén cao HIT-SZ va chi y dic biét khi dua vao thanh phan
dinh vi. Keo thira c6 thé bj ddy ra khdi 18 khoan. Dam béo khong c6 mang vifa rét trén dung cu I&p dat.

A Lép day 16 khoan trong khéi xay réng: St dung 6ng boc Iugi HIT-SC. D6 day vita vao 6ng boc Iudi tir nit trung tam
cho dén khi vita thoat ra tai nut trung tam (kiém soat viéc 1dp day).

A Luuy: Hilti HIT-HY 270 khdng dugc thi nghiém dé st dung véi cac neo leo. Ngudi st dung phai tu chiu rdi ro khi
thuc hién ting dung loai nay.

A Khéng tuén theo cac hudng din I3p dat nay co thé dan dén viéc khdng thé dinh vi cac diém!

Hilti HIT-HY 270 c&n dudc phé duyét tir cac co quan chiic nang vé xay dung. Huéng dan st dung nay co thé gdm cac

digu kién/tinh hinh &p dung cu thé n&m ngoai pham vi phé duyét tuang ting. D& viéc thiét dat san phdm tuan tha sy phé

duyét, quy dinh trong van ban phé duyét dugc uu tién.
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&Y sistem penambatan perekat untuk pengikatan penambat.
Sistem penambatan perekat untuk pengikatan penambat dalam bata tanah liat padu dan gerongga, blok pasir kapur, konkrit,

blok konkrit, konkrit berliang dan batu semula jadi.

Hilti HIT-HY 270

Mengandungi: metakrilat (A), 4-tert-

butilpirokatekol (A), dibenzoyl peroxide (B) %
(A.B) (B)

AMARAN Boleh menyebabkan tindak balas kulit alahan. (A, B) | Boleh menyebabkan kerengsaan mata yang serius. (A) |
Sangat toksik kepada hidupan akuatik dengan kesan kekal berpanjangan.(B) | Memudaratkan kepada hidupan akuatik dengan
kesan kekal berpanjangan.(A) | Jangan biarkan terkena mata, kulit, atau pakaian. | Pakai sarung tangan pelindung/pakaian
pelindung/perlindungan mata. | JIKA TERKENA KULIT: Basuh dengan sabun dan air yang banyak. | JIKA TERKENA MATA: Bilas
berhati-hati dengan air selama heherapa minit. Tanggalkan kanta lekap, jika ada dan mudah berbuat demikian. Teruskan
membilas. | Jika berlaku kerengsaan kulit atau ruam: Dapatkan nasihat/rawatan perubatan. | Jika kerengsaan mata
berterusan: Dapatkan nasihat/rawatan perubatan.

Pertimbangan pelupusan: Bungkusan kosong: kod bahan buangan EAK: 150102 pembungkusan plastik | Bungkusan penuh atau
separuh penuh: Mesti dilupuskan sebagai buangan khas menurut peraturan rasmi. | Kod bahan buangan EAK: 08 04 09*
perekat buangan and bahan kedap mengandungi pelarut organik atau bahan bahaya lain atau kod bahan buangan EAK: 20 01
27" cat, dakwat, perekat dan resin mengandungi bahan bahaya. | Kandungan: 330 ml/11.1fl.oz; 500 ml/16.9fl.0z | Berat:
5409/19.00z; 8209/28.9 0z

Hilti tidak menerima apa-apa liabiliti untuk kerosakan atau kegagalan disebabkan oleh: Simpanan dan pengangkutan tidak
menurut syarat yang dinyatakan. | Kegagalan untuk mematuhi arahan penggunaan dan menetapkan data, salah
penggunaan | Reka bentuk titik sauh tidak mencukupi, keupayaan membawa beban bahan asas tidak mencukupi |
Pengaruh lain yang mana Hilti tidak sedar atau yang mana Hilti tidak mempunyai pengaruh cth. gunakan dengan daripada
pihak ketiga.
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Maklumat Produk: Sentiasa simpan arahan ini bersama dengan produk walaupun diberi kepada orang lain. | Periksa tarikh
tamat tempoh: Lihat cetakan pada manifold bungkusan kerajang (bulan/tahun). Jangan gunakan produk tamat tempoh. | Suhu
bungkusan kerajang semasa penggunaan: antara +5 °C dan 40 °C / 41 °F dan 104 °F. | Suhu bahan asas pada masa
pemasangan: antara -5 °C dan 40 °C / 23 °F dan 104 °F. | Pengecualian hagi bata tanah liat padu: antara +5 °C dan 40 °C / 41
°F dan 104 °F. | Syarat untuk pengangkutan dan penyimpanan: Simpan di tempat dingin, kering dan gelap antara 5 °C dan

25 °C/41 °F dan 77 °F. | Untuk apa-apa penggunaan tidak dirangkumi oleh dokumen ini/nilai melebihi dinyatakan, sila hubungi
Hilti. | Bungkusan kerajang yang digunakan sebahagiannya mesti disimpan dalam kaset dan perlu digunakan dalam tempoh 4
minggu. Biarkan pengadun dipasang pada manifold bungkusan kerajang dan simpan di dalam kaset di bawah keadaan
simpanan disyorkan. Jika digunakan semula, pasang pengadun baru dan buang kuantiti awal perekat penambat.

[ A AMBIL PERHATIAN |

A Pengendalian tidak betul boleh menyebabkan percikan mortar. Sentiasa pakai cermin mata keselamatan, sarung tangan
dan pakaian perlindungan semasa pemasangan. | Jangan mula mendispens tanpa pengadun diskru dengan betul. |
Pasang pengadun baru sebelum mendispens bungkusan kerajang baru (pastikan dipadan sekali). | Gunakan hanya jenis
pengadun (HIT-RE-M) yang dibekalkan dengan perekat. Jangan mengubah suai pengadun dengan apa-apa cara. | Jangan
gunakan bungkusan kerajang rosak dan/atau pemegang bungkusan kerajang rosak atau tidak bersih (kaset).

A Nilai beban rendah/potensi gagal titik pengetatan disebabkan oleh tetapan dan pencucian lubang gerek yang tidak
mencukupi. Lubang gerek mestilah bebas daripada puing, habuk, air, ais, minyak, gris dan bahan cemar lain sebelum
suntikan perekat. | Untuk meniup keluar lubang gerek — tiup keluar dengan udara bebas minyaka sehingga aliran udara
kembali bebas daripada habuk yang ketara. | Untuk memberus lubang gerek — hanya gunakan berus dawai yang
dinyatakan. Berus mestilah tahan penyisipan ke dalam lubang gerek - jika tidak berus adalah terlalu kecil dan mesti
digantikan. | Jika tiada tentangan yang dapat dirasai bagi seluruh kedalaman lubang ketika menggerudi (mis. di dalam
tanggam temu yang tidak diisi), penambat tidak boleh dipasang pada kedudukan ini.

A Pengisian lubang gerek dalam kerja batu padu dan konkrit: Pastikan lubang gerek diisi dari belakang lubang gerek tersebut
tanpa menghasilkan rongga udara. Jika perlu, gunakan aksesori / sambungan untuk mencapai belakang lubang gerek.

A Untuk penggunaan atas, gunakan aksesori atas HIT-SZ dan berhati-hati apabila memasukkan unsur pengikat. Lebihan
perekat mungkin terkeluar daripada lubang gerek. Pastikan tiada mortar yang menitis pada pemasang.

A Pengisian lubang gerek dalam kerja batu geronggang: Gunakan sarung jejaring HIT-SC. Isikan sarung jejaring dengan
mortar daripada tudung pemusat sehingga mortar terkeluar di tudung pemusat tersebut (kawalan pengisian).

A Perhatian: Hilti HIT-HY 270 tidak diuji untuk penggunaan dengan penambat memanjat. Penggunaan sedemikian dilakukan
atas tanggungan risiko sendiri.

A Tidak mematuhi kepada arahan seting ini boleh mengakibatkan kegagalan titik pengetatan!

Hilti HIT-HY 270 tertakluk pada kelulusan daripada pihak berkuasa pembangunan. Arahan penggunaan ini mungkin
mengandungi keadaan/situasi penggunaan tertentu yang menjangkau skop kelulusan masing-masing. Untuk kelulusan,
panduan pemasangan produk yang patuh dalam dokumen kelulusan menjadi keutamaan.
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EMISSIONS DANS L'AIR INTERIEUR']

*Information sur le niveau d'émission de
substances volatiles dans I'air intérieur,
présentant un risque de toxicité par
inhalation, sur une échelle de classe
allant de A+ (trés faibles émissions) a C
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